

No. 21-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G.,
THERAPIST I., DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N.,
DR. O., DR. P., DR. S., NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON
X.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. MARY
T. BASSETT, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
#C619
Washington, D.C., 20037
(954) 328-9461
Hslugh@JCRL.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari in Order to Reaffirm That the First Amendment Protects Religious Minorities by Prohibiting Government Actors From Judging the Theological Validity of Their Sincerely Held Beliefs 6

 A. Governor Hochul’s explanation regarding why New York removed the vaccine mandate’s religious exemption demonstrates that the state impermissibly judged the theological merits of religious objectors’ beliefs. 6

 B. Governor Hochul’s comments are particularly troubling for Jewish Americans and other religious minorities which do not possess a single governing body and allow for a variety of theologically valid opinions 8

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari and Reconsider Smith’s Harsh Rule Considering the Hardships That Smith Has Imposed on Religious Minorities, the Fact That Adjudicating Religious Liberty Cases Has Proven Easier Than Smith Anticipated, and Smith’s Failure to Provide a Useful Framework For Deciding Cases	13
A. <i>Smith’s</i> legacy is a diminished Free Exercise Clause that imperils religious minorities	14
B. Members of minority faiths such as Judaism are the most likely to suffer under Smith because they adhere to relatively unknown religious practices that government officials might incidentally burden	17
C. Smith’s assumption regarding the difficulty of administering religious accommodations has proven unfounded, and thus its justification for the harm it inflicted upon religious minorities has been eliminated	21
D. Recent COVID-related litigation and the difficulty encountered in applying Smith therein demonstrates that Smith failed to create an easy-to-apply rule that would shift religious accommodation from courts to legislatures	22

III. The Original Public Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause Provides Robust Protection to Religious Minorities	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Aiello v. Matthew</i> , No. 03-C-0127-C, 2003 WL 23208942 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 10, 2003)	19
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , No. CV-21-00050-PHX-SPL, 2021 WL 535525 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2021)	15
<i>Ashelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997) as amended (Apr. 25, 1997)	11
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016). 2, 3, 9,10, 11	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. (2014)	12, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	22
<i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)	2, 4, 8, 12
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	13, 24, 25
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	24

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	5, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2, 7
<i>Mefford v. White</i> , 770 N.E.2d 1251 (2002)	15
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), aff’d 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991)	14, 19
<i>Nenninger v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CIV. 07-3028, 2008 WL 2693186 (W.D. Ark. July 3, 2008), aff’d, 353 F. App’x 80 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Riback v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 2:07CV1152RLHLLRL, 2008 WL 3211279 (D. Nev. Aug. 6, 2008)	18
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 972, 208 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2020)	24
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	23, 24
<i>Shagalow v. State, Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 380, 389 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	18

<i>Smith v. Drawbridge</i> , No. CIV-16-1135-HE, 2018 WL 3913175 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2018), report and recommendation adopted, No. CIV-16-1135-HE, 2018 WL 2966946 (W.D. Okla. June 13, 2018), aff'd, 764 F. App'x 812 (10th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	5, 23, 24
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Thompson v. Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-00926 JAP, 2011 WL 2446602 (D.N.J. June 15, 2011)	19
<i>Tran v. Gwinn</i> , 262 Va. 572, 580 S.E.2d 63 (2001)	15
<i>United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , No. CV 16-01810-AB (GJSX), 2017 WL 2903263 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2017)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Valdes v. New Jersey</i> , 313 F. App'x 499 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir.), opinion clarified, 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021)	23

<i>You Vang Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)	5, 15
--	-------

STATUTES

The Religious Freedom Restoration Act 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb.	16
--	----

OTHER

Amy Adamczyk, John Wybraniec, & Roger Finke, <i>Religious Regulation and the Courts: Documenting the Effects of Smith and RFRA</i> , 46 J. Church & State 237 (2004)	15
Josh Blackman, <i>Chabad’s Ritual is a Clear Example of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, Oct. 20, 2016, https://lat.ms/3t7K7wh	12
Deuteronomy 22:9-11	20
“Gebrochts”: <i>Wetted Matzah</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/3tRh4wi	9
Leviticus 19:19.....	20
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	21
Jennifer Medina, <i>Efforts to Ban Circumcision Gain Traction in California</i> , NYTimes.com, June 4, 2011. https://nyti.ms/2WJmDNM	20

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109	25
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>Governor Hochul Holds Q&A Following COVID-19 Briefing</i> (Sept. 15, 2021) https://perma.cc/5DY6-S7KM ..	6
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>Governor Hochul Attends Service at Christian Cultural Center</i> (Sept. 26, 2021) https://perma.cc/KP48-4YVK ..	7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act Central, BecketLaw.org , https://bit.ly/2ygdumx	16
Milan Schreuer, <i>Belgium Bans Religious Slaughtering Practices, Drawing Praise and Protest</i> , NYTimes.com, Jan. 5, 2019, https://nyti.ms/2WK6nMx	20
<i>Shatnez-Free Clothing</i> , Chabad.org, goo.gl/RZRcSm ..	20
Jeffrey Spitzer, <i>Kitniyot: Not Quite Hametz</i> , myjewishlearning.com , https://bit.ly/3tGPjGB ..	9
